

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

RAUL GARCIA,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

No. 83021

Electronically Filed
Dec 22 2021 02:40 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS
Washoe County District Attorney

LYN E. BEGGS, ESQ
316 California Ave., #863
Reno, Nevada 89509

KEVIN NAUGHTON
Appellate Deputy
One South Sierra Street
Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. ROUTING STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The district court correctly concluded that Garcia had failed to demonstrate good cause to excuse his untimely Petition.....	2
i. Standard of Review.....	2
ii. Discussion.....	3
B. The district court properly found that Garcia’s Petition was belied by the record and did not allege sufficient facts to warrant an evidentiary hearing.....	6
i. Standard of Review.....	6
ii. Discussion.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cobas v. Burgess</u> , 306 F.3d 441, 444 (6th Cir. 2002)	4
<u>Crowley v. State</u> , 120 Nev. 30, 83 P.3d 282 (2004)	8
<u>Hargrove v. State</u> , 100 Nev. 498, 502-03, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984)	7
<u>Hathaway v. State</u> , 119 Nev. 248, 252, 71 P.3d 503, 506 (2003)	4
<u>Kirksey v. State</u> , 112 Nev. 980, 923 P.2d 1102 (1996)	7
<u>Lader v. Warden</u> , 121 Nev. 682, 686, 120 P.3d 1164, 1166 (2005)	3, 7
<u>Lott v. Mueller</u> , 304 F.3d 918, 922 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<u>Lozada v. State</u> , 110 Nev. 349, 353, 871 P.2d 944, 946 (1994)	4
<u>Mendoza v. Carey</u> , 449 F.3d 1065, 1070 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<u>Nika v. State</u> , 124 Nev. 1272, 1300-01, 198 P.3d 839, 858 (2008)	7
<u>Pellegrini v. State</u> , 117 Nev. 860, 875, 34 P.3d 519, 529 (2001)	6
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 110 Nev. 638, 647, 878 P.2d 272, 278 (1994)	7

State v. Huebler,
128 Nev. 192, 197, 275 P.3d 91, 95 (2012) 3, 4

Statutes

NRS 200.366 2

NRS 201.230 1

NRS 201.230(2)..... 2

NRS 34.726(1) 3, 4

NRS 34.800(1)(b)..... 6

NRS 34.800(2) 3, 6

NRS 34.810(2)..... 3

Rules

NRAP 17(a) 2

NRAP 17(b)..... 2

NRAP 17(b)(3) 2
